SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 200616-059

WHEREAS, In 2018, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) published the PTASP Rule, requiring each public transportation agency to develop a new safety plan, referred to as the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (PTASP), and implement a Safety Management System (SMS), and;

WHEREAS, The PTASP Rule is designed to change the safety culture of a transportation agency by making safety everyone's responsibility, empowering employees to play a role in safety and encouraging employees and contractors to report safety concerns to senior management, and;

WHEREAS, The Safety Division conducted a Gap Analysis to determine the extent of the agency's compliance with the new PTASP Rule, and;

WHEREAS, The Safety Division subsequently developed and received internal approval of the Draft PTASP documenting the Agency's existing compliance with the new PTASP Rule based on data collected from subject matter experts within the Agency, and;

WHEREAS, The Safety Division shared its performance targets, as required by the PTASP Rule, with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC), and with the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) to aid in its regional planning processes, and;

WHEREAS, On April 24, 2020, the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) granted Preliminary Approval of the Agency's PTASP, and;

WHEREAS, The PTASP must be approved by the Board of Directors by July 20, 2020, and;

WHEREAS, On March 26, 2020, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, under authority delegated by the Planning Department, determined that the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan is not defined as a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15060(c) and 15378(b); and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors and is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors does hereby approve the SFMTA's Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of June 16, 2020.

RAvone

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
